acquisitions is not included at investment level.

The discount rate is determined based on the Company’s marginal borrowing rate plus a risk premium that

reflects the risk involved in investing in shares and the risk involved in the activity performed, equivalent to a

pre-tax discount rate of 11.5 percent (12.2).

The terminal value growth rate of 0.5 percent (2.0) p.a. is based on estimated economic growth.

Sensitivity analysis

The assessment of the assumptions applied when preparing the impairment test is by nature subject to material

uncertainty.

A sensitivity analysis has been performed of the main assumptions in the impairment test to identify the impact

of a change in the discount rate and the growth rate in the budget period for the cash-generating unit.

The value in use only has a small headroom compared to the book value of the assets, following the impairment

made in 2018. Due to this the below sensitivities are shown as the additional impairment that would materialize

through a change in the assumptions behind the value in use calculation.

A summary of sensitivity analysis is shown below (all other assumptions unchanged):

Additional  Additional
impairment  impairment

 Change in  2019 2018
 assumption  (DKK m)  (DKK m)

Average Auction Turnover-growth from 2019 to 2021  - 3%  12  -

Average Auction Turnover-growth for 2022 to 2026  - 2%  55  -

Average EBITDA-growth for 2022 to 2026 - 3%  30  -

Average EBITDA-growth for 2020 to 2024 - 1%  -  6

WACC, pre-tax + 1%  10  14

Terminal growth - 0.5%  0  12

Page 32

Notes

12. Property, plant and equipment (DKK’000)

 Right-of-use Other
assets fixtures etc.

Cost at 1 January 2019 22,376  26,722

Exchange rate adjustments -2,739 - 134

Additions from acquisitions 12,108  1,115

Additions 8,440  812

Re-measuring of lease liabilities 11,381  -

Disposals  - 2,946 - 3,158

Cost at 31 December 2019 48,620  25,357

Depreciation at 1 January 2019 9,439  18,929

Exchange rate adjustments  - 1,054 - 15

Depreciation for the period 12,209  2,673

Depreciation related to disposals  - 2,733 - 2,215

Depreciation at 31 December 2019 17,861  19,372

Carrying amount at 31 December 2019 30,759  5,985

Cost at 1 January 2018 -  36,890

Exchange rate adjustments - - 569

Additions due to change in accounting policies  40,068  -

Additions -  360

Disposal -17,692 - 9,959

Cost at 31 December 2018 22,376  26,722

Depreciation at 1 January 2018 -  24,355

Exchange rate adjustments - - 350

Depreciation for the year 9,439  2,372

Depreciation related to disposals - - 7,448

Depreciation at 31 December 2018 9,439  18,929

Carrying amount at 31 December 2018 12,937  7,793

Right-of-use assets is based on the present value of rental agreements for showrooms, warehouses, office

space and other facilities. Depreciation is straight-line on basis of the underlying contracts with an average of

2-3 years.

Page 33

Notes

13. Deferred tax

Group  Group
2019  2018

DKK’000  DKK’000

Deferred tax at 1 January 1,257 - 8,037

Exchange rate adjustments 318  1,561

Adjustments, prior years  - 854 - 71

Deferred tax on profit/loss for the year 3,480  7,804

Deferred tax at 31 December 4,201  1,257

Specification of deferred tax:

Tax loss carry forwards 36,299  35,848

Tax loss carry forwards, not recognised - 34,284  - 34,440

Right-of-use assets/lease liabilities 277  72

Other fixtures and fittings 4,089  3,584

Leasehold improvements 65  64

Rights acquired - 3,602 - 4,439

Software - 1,337 - 1,343

Goodwill - 385 - 123

Receivables 2,602  1,807

Other payables 477  227

4,201 1,257

Each of the changes in deferred tax is recognized in profit/loss for the year. No deferred tax is incumbent on

other comprehensive income. Tax loss carry forwards are expected to be utilized within 5 years.

Deferred tax is recognized as follows in the balance sheet:

Deferred tax (asset) 10,677  10,986

Deferred tax (liability) - 6,476 - 9,729

Deferred tax at 31 December, net 4,201  1,257

Page 34

Notes

14. Financial assets (DKK’000)
 Investment

in
associated

 Deposits  companies

Cost at 1 January 2019 2,702 13,548

Exchange rate adjustments - - 363

Addition 668 -

Transfer to subsidiary - - 13,185

Cost at 31 December 2019 3,370 -

Adjustments at 1 January 2019 - 2,547

Exchange rate adjustments - - 69

Share of result for the period 1 January – 5 March 2019, 49%   - 381

Transfer to subsidiary  - - 2,859

Adjustments at 31 December 2019 - -

Carrying amount at 31 December 2019 3,370 -

Cost at 1 January 2018 2,294 -

Addition 408 14,180

Exchange rate adjustments - - 632

Disposal - -

Cost at 31 December 2018 2,702 13,548

Adjustments at 1 January 2018 - -

Share of result - 2,547

Adjustments at 31 December 2018 - 2,547

Carrying amount at 31 December 2018 2,702 11,001

In March 2019 51% of the shares in AB Stockholms Auktionsverk was purchased making the company a fully

owned subsidiary. For more information about investment in associated companies we refer to note 23.

Page 35

Notes

Group  Group
  31.12.2019  31.12.2018

DKK’000 DKK’000

15.  Receivables

Trade receivables 10,789  13,823

Contractual receivables  40,780  62,085

Other current receivables 5,920  16,604

57,489  92,512

Contractual receivables relate to the sale of 8 partnership agreements and credit granted to partners on current

accounts. The contractual receivables from sale of partnerships agreements are in the range of DKK 1.0m to

DKK 19.9m (1.0m to 22.3m). Receivables from sale of partnership agreements and current accounts are

interest bearing. The repayment of the receivables is based on performance and repaid on a monthly or

quarterly basis. Contractually Lauritz.com has various possibilities to collect the receivable up to and including

the option of taking over the branch.

Of the contractual receivables DKK 36.0m (45.8m) is expected to mature after 12 months. Impairment of trade